33

DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our common stock. For the foreseeable future, we intend to retain any earnings to
finance the development and expansion of our business, and we do not anticipate paying any cash dividends on our common stock. Any future
determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will be dependent upon then existing conditions, including
our financial condition and results of operations, capital requirements, contractual restrictions, business prospects, and other factors that our
board of directors considers relevant.

24

Edgar Filing: VITACUBE SYSTEMS HOLDINGS INC - Form SB-2/A

34

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2003, derived from our audited consolidated financial statements found
elsewhere in this prospectus. The table also sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2004, derived from our unaudited consolidated
financial statements found elsewhere in this prospectus on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis. As adjusted data assume the receipt of
$7,952,000 in net proceeds from this offering.

September 30, 2004

December 31, 2003 Actual As adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,963 $ 602,714 $ 8,554,714

Total debt 2,089,401 � �

Shareholders' equity

Preferred Stock, authorized 5,000,000 shares, $0.001 par
value, none issued and outstanding

Common Stock, authorized 50,000,000 shares, $0.001 par
value, issued and outstanding actual and pro forma,
   shares issued and outstanding pro forma as
adjusted 3,241 6,534

Additional paid-in capital 2,383,723 7,637,192

Deficit (4,868,405) (6,585,594) (6,585,594)

Total shareholders' equity (deficit) (2,481,441) 1,058,132 9,010,132

Total capitalization (deficit) $ (392,040) $ 1,058,132 $ 9,010,132

25

Edgar Filing: VITACUBE SYSTEMS HOLDINGS INC - Form SB-2/A

35

DILUTION

   Purchasers of units in this offering will experience immediate and substantial dilution in the net tangible book value of the common stock
from the public offering price. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total
liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

   As of September 30, 2004, our net tangible book value (unaudited) was $1,058,132 or approximately $.16 per share of common stock then
outstanding. As of September 30, 2004, our pro forma net tangible book value (unaudited), as adjusted for the sale of the 1,443,609 units offered